PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4109325

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAL NOVAK	09/19/2011
EVA KONTSEKOVA	09/01/2011
NORBERT ZILKA	09/19/2011
BRANISLAV KOVACECH	09/19/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AXON NEUROSCIENCE SE
Street Address:	4, ARCH. MAKARIOU & KALOGRAION, NICOLAIDES SEA VIEW CITY
Internal Address:	BLOCK C, 5TH FLOOR, FLAT 506
City:	LARNACA
State/Country:	CYPRUS
Postal Code:	6016

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14345561	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: lisa.tkach@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: FINNEGAN

Address Line 1: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11634.0001-00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA TKACH
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa Tkach/
DATE SIGNED:	10/23/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=6000 Assignment#page1.tif

source=6001 ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 040094 FRAME: 0729

504062659

source=6001 ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif
source=___axon neuroscience se_certificate of transfer of registered office_cyprus#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 040094 FRAME: 0730

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), have made an invention entitled:

PROTEIN-BASED THERAPY AND DIAGNOSIS OF TAU-MEDIATED PATHOLOGY IN ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE

for which WE executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, AXON NEUROSCIENCE GmbH, a corporation of AUSTRIA whose post office address is RENNWEG 956/EBENE 4, VIENNA, AUSTRIA A 1030 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent(s) to be issued upon this application

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filled for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that WE will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, to insert here in parentheses (Application No. , filed 09 19 2011) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR Michal Novák	ASSIGNOR'S SICKATURE	DATE 19/09/20//
ADDRESS 811 04 Bratislava, Novosvetska 27, Slovak Republic		CITIZENSHIP Slovak Republic
2. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR, IF ANY Eva Kontseková	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE 19/09 /2011
903 01 Senec, Lichnerova 41, Slovak Republic		CITIZENSHIP Slovak Republic
3. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR, IF ANY Branislav Kováčech	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	19/09/Rall
O17 01 Považská Bystrica, SNP 1461, Slovak Republic		CITIZENSHIP Slovak Republic
4. FULL NAME OF FOURTH ASSIGNOR, IF ANY Norbert Žilka	ASSIGNATURE	19/09/2011
ADDRESS 821 05 Bratislava, Prievozská 37, Slova	nk Republic	CITIZENSHIP Slovak Republic

Page 1 of 1

REEL: 040094 FRAME: 0731

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

PROTEIN-BASED THERAPY AND DIAGNOSIS OF TAU-MEDIATED PATHOLOGY IN ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE

for which We filed an application for United States Letters Patent on May 30, 2012, Application No. 61/653,115; and

WHEREAS, AXON Neuroscience SE, a corporation of Slovak Republic, whose post office address is Grösslingova 45, 811 09 Bratislava, Slovak Republic (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged. We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, including utility applications, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND WE HERERY authorize the attornous we have amounted to insert here in percenthoses the DCT

	n number and official filing date (PCT Application		
18	NTESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto s	et our hands.	
Name:	Michal Novák		
Address:	811 04 Bratislava, Novosvetska 217		
	Slovak Republic		
By:	1/4: /4.		
Date:	/09/14/2012		
Subscribe	ed and sworn to before me this <u>14r</u> day of	<u>09 , 20 1/2.</u>	
Page 1 of	2 Went		

PATENT REEL: 040094 FRAME: 0732

Name: Eva Kontseková Address: 903 01 Senec, Lichnerova 41 Slovak Republic By: ////////////////////////////////////
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 44 day of 09, 2042
Name: Branislav Kovácech Address: 017 01 Povazská Bystrica, SNP 1461 Slovak Republic By:
Date: 7 09 / 49 4 40/2 Subscribed and sworn to before me this 44 day of 09 , 20 42
Witness day of 07 , 2012
Name: Norbert Zilka Address: 821 05 Bratislava, Prievozská 37 Slovak Republic By:
Date: $69/4/20/2$ Subscribed and sworn to before me this 44 day of 69 , 2042
Assignee Name: AXON Neuroscience SE
Signature:
Printed Name: Roman Sivák
Corporate Title: CEO
Date: 09/14/1012



THE EUROPEAN PUBLIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (SE) REGULATIONS OF 2006

(Regulation 10)

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER OF THE REGISTERED OFFICE OF A COMPANY

It is hereby certified that the, AXON NEUROSCIENCE SE

duly registered in Slovak Republic on 3rd day of March, 2011
has transferred its registered office to the Republic and from now on, in accordance with the Companies Law, Cap. 113 and the European Public Limited Liability Company (SE) Regulations of 2006, its documents will be kept at the Registry of the Registrar of Companies.

Given under my hand in Nicosia on 17th day of May, 2016.

Registrar of Companies

TRUE TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL

MENG ATHAMASIADOU

For Registrar of Companies 18.5.2016

PATENT REEL: 040094 FRAME: 0734

RECORDED: 10/23/2016